
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

>'@Y

MW-4
and

:no
]A
)s from
total

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Iaa'uaiy22,2Q02

Tom Bauhs,.Project Manager
Chevron USA' krc.
Site Assessment & Rernediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Vl l32
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Former Chewon Service Station #9-9708. 5910 MacArthur Blvd.,
RO0000124

"Interim Conective Action (ICA) Evaluation" dated January 2,2002 by Delta
Consultants, Inc., and *znd 

Quarter Event of June 19,2001" dated July 19,2001 by
Ryan, Inc., for the facility referenced were reviewed. The ICA evaluation determined
significant benefit was realized from this activity and recommended discontinuation of
activities. We concur. Groundwater monitoring results from Septernber 18, 2001 samp
wells MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, were also reported. All wells were sampled
peholzum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene
and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). MW-3 was additionally sampled for TPH as
(TPH-D) and volatile organic compounds (VOC). Results were consistent w'ith recent
with the following exceptions: MW-3 had the highest TPH-D concentration, a,800 ug/t
sampling was initi alod in L997 . MW'-3 was below the detection limit for all other The
I,Z-dichloroetlane (I,2-DCA) concentration Aom MW-3 was below tle detection limit, ug/I.
However, the detection limit exceeds the maximum contaninant level (MCL) of 0.5
was below the detection limit for all analytes. MW-l's concenhations for TPH-G,
MTBE, were 200,32,0.55,3, <1,5, and 1,600 ug/l. The MTBE conc€rfration was much
than the previous quarter's I 10 ug/I, which was also much lower than other recent
2's concentrations were I,700, 42,1.9,2,2.9, and 280 ugA, respeetively.

'?nd 
Quarter Event ofJune 19, 2001" dated July 19,2001 by Gettl€r-Ryaq Inc.,

sampling of MW-l, MW-2, IvtW-3, and MW-4, on June 19, 2001 for TPH-G, BTEX,
MTBE. MW-3 was additionally sampled for TPH-D and VOC. Constituent
low or noudetectable for all wells. Constitue,nt concentrations were consistmt with
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samples w'ith the following exceptions: MW-l's MTBE concenhations desreased to 1ld ugl
&om 1,570 to 6,030 ug/l found since 1999. The 1,2-DCA concentration from MW-3 wat below
the detection limit, <1.6 ug/I, However, the detection limit exceeds the MCL of 0.5 ug4. MW-3's
TPH-D of 120 ug/l was less than the 690 to 2,700 found since sampling started in 1997' MW'4
exhibited detectable concentrations of2l0 ul TPH-G, 7.6 ugA benzene, 1.4 ug/l toluenp, and 10
ug/l MTBE, whereas the previous 4 samples collected in 2000 were nondetectable for all
constituents,

Future analyses of 1,2-DCA need detection limits at or below 0.5 ug/I, the MCL. The twP
additional downgradient wells proposed in the ICA dated June 30, 2000 still have not beFn
installed but installation is anticipated dwing the Iirst quarter of 2002. The.sanitary sewfr and
storn drain were identified as possible pathways for dissolved and vapor phase petroleu+l
hydrocarbons. Again, you may gtnsi{er using EPA Method 8260 to confirm the presen{e of
MTBE and other oxygenates. for gmundwater samples from monitoring well MW- I . If $ou have
any questions, call me at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

zt\
DonHwang O
Hazardous Materials Specialist

!,t/
C: Todd Del Frate, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Sdite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 9567 0-6021

File
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chewon USA, Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., VI132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Former Chernon Service Station #9-9708, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA;

dissoived and vapor phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Hydrocarbon impacted groundwater Was
extracted from monitoring welis MW-l and MW-2. An evaluation of the extraction actir'lties
will be included with the next quarterly grormdwater monitoring results.

The two additional downgradient wells were not instatled. Indicate when they will be inslatrled.
Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

;>-!s\^-
DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.lj-
C: Todd Del Frate, Steven Meeks, Brett Bardsley, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 3164 Gold

Suite 200, Rancho Cordova" CA 95670-6Wl

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

July i3,2001 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Chewon USA., Inc
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., V1132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

I qlg -ol

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Farkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Subject: 
\

Former Chewon Service Station #9-9?08, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oaklan{, CA;
RO0000124

"1'r Quarter Event of March 1, 2001" dated April 18, 2001 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for the fpcility
referenced was reviewed. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, were sarnpled on March
l, 2001 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl beiuerre,
xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Monitoring weil MW-3 was
additionally sampled for TPH as diesel (TPH-D) and volatile oreanic compounds (VOC).
Monitoring well MW-4 was inaccessible for sampling. Constih,rent concentrations were
consistent with recent samples. The MTBE concentration in monitoring well MW-1 was 3,360
ufi. Monitoring well MW-2's MTBE concentration was 245 ug/I. The concentrations foi the
other constituents formd in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were low or nondetectable.
Monitoring well MW-3's TPH-D was 1,060 ug/I. The l,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
concentration of 0.528 ugn for monitoring well MW-3 exceeded the maximum contamin{nt level
(I\4CL) of 0.5 ugl1. The concentrations for the other constituents found in monitoring well MW-3
were low or nondetectable.

The Interim Corrective Action Plan (ICAP) dated June 30, 2000 which pmposed 2 additidnal
wells firther downgradient, a sensitive receptor survey, and over-purging ofmonitoring !\tell
MW-l, has not been impleme,nted. To delineate the extent of the contamination for TPH-D and
VOC, these contaminants need to be included for monitoring wells MW-I, MW-2, and IvIW-4,
as well as the proposed wells. Agairq you may consider using EPA Method 8260 to confifin the
presence of MTBE and other oxygenates for groundwater samples from monitoring well MW- I .
Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 56'1-6746.

Sincerely,

>:\--.'^* ++--I:-+>
Don Hwang Y
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.,6'747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA
File

,?,\-
C: 94568
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Seotember 15. 2000

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chewon USd Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramo4 CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Former Chevron Service Station #9-9708,
StId 871

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAT
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, cA 94509-65t
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7.9335

5910 N{acArthur Blvd., Oaklan{, C{,

"Interim Corrective Action Plan (ICAP)" dated June 30, 2000 by Delta Environmental
Conzultants was reviewed. ICAP proposed 2 additional wells further downgradient, a sarsfltive
receptor zurvey, and over-purging of monitoring well MW- l . ICAP is acceptable.

You may consider using EPA Method 8260 for Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (ItfIBE) and pther
oxygenates for groundwater samples from monitoring well MW- l

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F *l )A-..-*.::ay
DonHwang f
I{azardous Materials Specialist

!a-
C : Will Speth; Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. ; 3 1 64 Gold Camp Dr. , Suite

Rancho Cordova- CA 95670

file

20q,



ALAMEDA COUNTY I f5*r{ 
A

€#
'Vur-

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
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Sincerely,

_>\
Don Hwang
Hazardous
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C: file

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA

June 2, 2000

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon. CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #9-9708, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CAI;
StId 871

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office has rwiewed the 4ft quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring report dated March 13,
2000 and the ld quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring report dated April 24, 2000 by Blaine
Tech Services, Inc., for the above noted facility. The March l, 2000 sample from MW-f was
significantly higher for all conslituents oompared to the December 8, 1999 sample and prior
samples. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (T?H-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl bSuene,
xylene @TEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MIBE) were 2580 ufi, aSlug/I, 6.84 iE/, 86.6
ug/\, 41 .9 ugll, and 5460 ug/t, respectively. The March l, 2000 and December 8, 1999 {amples
from MW-Z were nondetectable (ND) except for MTBE on March 1, 2000 at 254 ug;/I, benzene
on March I , 2000 and December 8, 1999 at 6 .92 and 2 .7 4 ug/I, respectively, and TPH-F at 96. 8
ug/I. The March l, 2000 and December 8, 1999 samples from MW-3 and MW-4 were !i[D for all
constituents.

Ifyou have any questions, oall me at (510) 567-6746.

(510) s67-6700
FAX (510)337-9335

Materials Specialist
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P^1 Oc iALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

ENVIRON[,IENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way
Alameda, CA 94502-6572

a
cEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Direaor

(510) 567-6700
(510) 3s7-9432

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  ca ]L  me a t  (51-O)  S6- t -6 .146.

S incere  1y ,

December I'l , 1999

Brett Hunter, project Manager
Chevron USA! Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd. ,  B ldg .  L
P.O.  Box  6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Rer ,Former Chevron Service Station #9-970g, 5910
Blvd , ,  Oak land,  CA;  STID 871

Dear Mr. Hunter 3

This off ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring report dated December r. ,  r .999 by el i ine Tech services,
Inc., for the above noted faci l i ty. The September Zg, Iggg sample
from MW-1" contained 64? ppB totaL petroleum hydrocarbo." ,"
gaso l ine  (TPH-G)  ,  167 ppB benzene,  <2 .S ppB to l -uene.  58 .6  ppB
ethy l  benzene,  l -4 .8  ppB xy lene (BTEX) ,  and 1570 ppB methv l
tert iary-butyl- ether (MTBE) . The September 29, 1999 sampie from
MW-2 contained 2000 ppB total petroleum hydrocarbons as ga$otine
(TPH-G)  ,  320 PPB benzene,  10 .4  ppB to luene,  16 .5  ppB e th i l

benzene, 20.3 PPB xylene (BTEX) , and, 642 ppB MTBE. ffre resi: l ts
were within the range of previous samples from these wel- l-s.

You indicated that you did not pran to use oRc and instead wourd
subnit an al-ternative proposal .  A Corrective Action t lan, J^rhichincludes an assessment o.f inpacts, a feasibi l i ty study, anfi
appl icable cleanup leveIs, is required. Subrnit  i  Corrective
Action P1an, which incorporates your f indings wilhin 30 days.

Don Hwang
Hazardous

, <

Mater iaLs  Spec la l i s t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Dkector

STID 87I

Philip R* Briggs
Chewon products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Sgl0MacArthurBlvd., Oakland, CA 94605

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requir€ments pertaining to cleanup
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleunl has occuned from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 2 5291 .15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active party to
notiS all current record owners offee titls to the site of: 1) a site cleamrp pmposdl, 2) a
site clocure proposal, 3) a local agency intfltion to make a deterrnination thal no
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter.
25297.15(b) requires tle local agency to take all reasonable steps to
responsible landovorers' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and
consider &eir input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as tie
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20)

yo f
days

of receip of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fed title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" fom (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirernent. If the list of current record ownets of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify tle local agency of the change within 20 calefrdar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole.landowner, please indicate tlat on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sold
landowner foi the site.

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & $afety Code *ou
must c€rtiry to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been fuformed of the proposed aclion before tle local agency may do any of the
following:
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LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 5gl0MacArthurBtvd., Oakland' CA 94605
June 15, 1999
Page2of 2

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) oonsider a site closure pro'posal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed- action" form (sample letter 3 ) *, " .- .
templ# to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup. proposal or slte

,i"r[ pi"p"t"r, ietermining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure-letter,

i1,.-fooJ ug*.y will take ailJeasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible

il;;;r;l"i.iparion in the cleanup and iite closure process and will consider all input

and rec,ommendations from any responsible landowner'

Please call me at (510) 567-67S2 should you have any questions about the content ofthis

lettef.

Sincerely,

o^"M
Thomas Peacoclg lvlanager
Environmental Protection Divi$ion

Attachments
" i i '

c:r Cfrlcp Hea{ee, RWQCB
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January 15, 1999

STID 87I

Phil Briggs
ChwmnUSAInc .
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramo4 CA 94583-0904

re: Chevron Station, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Briggs:

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Aiameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(s10) 337.9335 (FAX)

This ofiice has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated
October 15, 1998 by Geuler-Ryan Inc, with your cover letter dated October 30, 1998. The
following comments conc€rn this report:

1. The lwel of contamination in MW-2 is still very high, with MTBE levels of 1,300 ppb when
tested using EPA 8260. Although the level declined from the previous quarter, this iE not
significant in relationship to tle levels since 06/0 4/97 wher, it was at 2,100 ppb. Without a
down gradienl well it is not known what is happening to this contamination. Where is it
going?

2. The workplan is acceptable. You say that implemantation will begin upon regulatory
approval. This should be within at least 60 days. Please call this offrce at least 3 days prior
to implementation of the field portion of the workplan. I guess the previous approval
crossed in the mail.

You may contact me at (5 10) 567-6782 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

q-""=r,'k '"J--
Environmental Protection Divrsron

Dick Pantages, Chief - Files-Tom
LeRoy Griffrn, City Of Oakland Hazardous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Novenrber 12, 1998

STID 871

Ro* tz4
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

Phil Briggs
ChernonUSAInc.
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 945S3-0904

re: Chevron Station, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and revie'ured a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated July
31, 1998 by Gettler-Ryan Inc, with your cover letter, and a work plan dated August 25, i998,
also by Gettler-Ryan Inc. The following comments concern this report and lhe workplad:

1 The lwel of contamination in MW-2 is still very high, with MIBE levels of'4000
ppb when tested using EPA 8260. Although the level declined from the
thir is not significant in relationship to the levels since 06/04/97 when it was at
ppb.

2. The workplan is acceptable. Yonr say that implementation will begin upon
approval. This should be within at least 60 days. Please call this offrce at
days prior to impleruentrtion of the field portion of the workplan.

Dick Pantageg Chief- Files,Tom
LeRoy Grifiin, City Of Oakland llazardous Materials

quarter,
100

You may contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions regarding fiis letta.

Sincerely,

r\ t\ /l
tl&"-"- 'Vo-..'**b
Thomas Peacoclq Manager
Environmental Pmtection Division



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250June 26, 1998

STID 871

Phil Briggs
ChevronUSAInc.
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramoq CA 94583-0904

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

re: Chevron Station, 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This offrce has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated April
22, 1998 by Gettler-Ryan Inc. The following comments concern this report:

1. The level of contamination in MW-2 is very high, with MTBE levels of 7,100 ppb
when tested using EPA 8260. This well is downgradient of the dispenser islands {nd also
is the downgradient well on the site.

2. This situation requires further investigation in the downgradient direction to a$sess
fte lateral eritent of contamination. You are required to submit a workplan fo1
further investigation within 6O days

You may contact me at (510) 56'l.-6782 ifyou have any questions regarding rhis letter'

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacocb Manager
Enviromental Protection Division

c- Dick Pantages, Chief - Files-Tom
LeRoy Gri{frn, City Of Oakland Hazardous Materials
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

sTrD # 871"
December L2, f994

Ms. Kathy Norr is
Market ing AssistanL
Chevron USA, Product.s
P .  O .  Box  5004
San Ramon, Cal i fornia

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
{510\ 271-4320

Company

v . I t o J

Re! FI\rE YEAR I,NDEREROUTID TAIiIK PERMIT AT CHTVRON # 99708,
5910 I{ACARTIIIIR BLVD., OAKLAI{D, CA 94602

Dear  Ms .  Nor r i s :

Please f j-nd enclosed a f,ive year undergrouDd storage tenk peradt
cert i f icate.  This permit  is being issued for the si te noEed
above. cont j -ngent upon Ehe faci l i tsy 's compl iance wiLh al l
appl icable underground tank monitor ing requiremenEs. These
condiLions are dqscr ibed in the revised TiELe 23, Cal i forr l ia Code
o f  Regu la t i ons  (C ,C .R . )  wh j . ch  became e f fec t i ve  May  5 ,  1994 .  Jn
order lo maintaj-n a val- id-permiE, any def ic iencies noted on the
f inal- underground tank inspecEion report or subseguent
inspect ions, musts be corrected. Bel-ow is a summary of  your
monitor ing requiremenEs and opt ions for your faci l i ty:

1,  Sect iong 2645 and 2646 -  I r rvenlory Reconci l iat ion

a) Record Lhe dai ly var iat ion by inventory reconci l iat ion.
This is the di f ference between the measured invencory in
the tank and the calculated inventory.  The calcul-ated
inventory shall- be determined by adding the fuel inputs
from del iver ies and subtract ing the day's sales
wit .hdrawals.  The del iver ies are added to the gal lons
measured at the end of the previous day. The number of,
gaIIonE eold le calculated from the purrp meter, and
subtracted from the physieally neagured inventory of the
day before,

Meters or gaugtes used !o measure in the tank inventory must
be approved by t.his office. Commercial gauges and
measuring devices should meeL Lhe standards in TiLl-e 4,
Chap te r  9 ,  o f  t he  Ca l i f o rn ia  Code  o f  Regu la t i ons  (C ,C .R . )
and be inspected by the County DepartmenL of Weights and
Measures .

At faciLitieg wbere the higheet aaticipaled groundwater may riee
to leEE lhan 20 fee! below lhe bol tom of lhe tank gtat i5t ical
Irrveu.tory Reconciliation (SlR-method) iE required. Thi6 uethod
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Ms.  Nor r is
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requires the daily inventory reconcLliation data
by a thlrd party cert l f ied etat iet ical  analyst .

to be evaLuated

For manual-  inventory reconci l iat ion your dai ly
var iat . ions sha1l be summed for a per iod of  one month'  I f
monthly var iat ions exceed one (1?) per cent of  the monthly
tank del iver ies plus 130 ga1lons, a leak may be suspected.
You must not i fy Lhis of f ice and invest igate as to the
cause of excess var iat i -ons within 24 hours.

b) Submit  an annua] statement to this of f ice which states that
al- l -  j -nventory reconcj- l iat ion data are within aI lowable
l imits or l - ist  the t imes and corresponding var iat ions when
al lowable l imits were exceeded. This statement shal  I  be
execuEed under penalty of  per jury.

c) Weekly tank gauging is allowabl-e for small tanks wiLh a
tsoEal-  system capaci tsy of  2OOO gal lons or l -ess and can be
taken out of  service for at  least 48 to 72 cont inuous hours
each week. Proper measurements of the tank volume must be
taken at tshe beginning and end of the gauging per iod. No
product sha]I  be added !o Lhe tank for a 12 hour per iod
preceding.the gauging per iod. The var iat ion between the
beginning and ending measurements sha11 not exceed the
weekly or monthly standards set forLh in lable 4.  L of
T i t l - e  23  C .  C .  R .

2. Sect ion 2643 -  Non-visual  Monitor ing

a) Monitor ing of  preeeurize piping sha1l be conducted at least
hourly, and shal-l- be capable of aferting the operator when
a leak occurs or a leak rate calculated at  three gal lons
per  hou r  a t  l - 0  p . s . i .  ex i s t s ;  and

AnnuaL piping system integriLy lesting shal-1 be conducted
which ie capabfe of  detect ing a minimum release of 0.1
galIon per hour at  one and a one hal f  ( l - .5) t imes normal
operaEJ"rlg pressure .

b) Annua] tank volumetr ic integr i ty tesEing shal l  be conducted
whj.ch is capabl-e of  detect ing a release of 0,1 gial lon per
hour at or above the maximum product l-evel of the tank. or

c) conduct one of the following monthfy automatic tank gaugingt
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Ms. Norrls
December l ,  L994

procedures :

1 ) once per calendar month af ter the tank f i l led to
within l -0? of  the highest operat ing level  l^ ' i !h the
capab i l i t y  o f  de tec t i ng  a  re lease  o f  0 .2  ga l Ion  pe r '
hour.

Automatic tank gauge plus manual inventory
reconci l iaLion. Provided the gauge is capable of
detect ing a release of 0.1 ga11on per hour dur ing
test ing and product.  level  in the tank is at  l -east 3
feeL  .

Tank gauging equipment must have a 95? probability
of  detect ion and not more than a 5? probabi l i ty of
fafse alarm. In addit ion, i t  shal1 generate a hard
copy of al l  data reported, including t ime and daLe;
tank ident i f icat ion; fuel  depth, '  water deptht
temperature; l iquid volume, '  the t ime automatic
tank gauging is performed and durat ion of  test ;
caLculated leak rate;  leak threshold and hourly
temperature correctsed volume data during the
automatic tank test .

Automatic Liguid Leve] gauging devicee must be
approved by the StaEe waEer Resources Control  Board.
Al l  cerLi f ied integr i ty test ing procedures and
monitor ing eguipment are l isted in the Board's
guidance let ter I ,c-113.

3. Sect ion 2663 -  Overf i l l  PreventLon

a) onsi te personnel or the operator 's agenL must ensure that
i- ha \16l rrmc .!f products or r,,rasLe oil to be transf erred into
the tank does not exceed the remaining Lank capaci ty before
the Eransfer is made. Also the L.ransfer process musL be
watched to prevent overf i l l ing and spi l - l - ing.

b) Tank systems
by  Dec .  22 ,
good repair.
requi rement s
\ \ - , \ - . J ! . , '  .

musL maintain their  spi11 container or upgrade
1998 to provide an approved spi l l  container in

Each spi l1 container sha11 meet the
spec i f i ed  i n  sec t i on  2635  (b )  ,  o f  T i t 1e  23 '

4.  Sect ion 2643 et.  6eq.,  Non-vlsual  Monitor ing

b) Maintain the monitoring equiprnent in good repair and
service in accordance wiLh the manufacturer 's instruct ion.
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In a wri t ten pIan, descr ibe the training needed or
of both the tank systsem and monitoring equipment.
plan on siLe for review.

5. Sect ion 27 L2 -  Fenri t  Condit ione

the operat lon
Maintain the

a) Retain al l  monitor ing and maintenance records on-si tse or at
a readi ly avai labLe locat j -on of f-s iLe, i f  approved by this
agency, for a per iod of  at  leasL 3 years These records
must be made avai lable,  upon request wi thin 35 hours,  to
the local- agency or the Regional Water Quality ConErol
Board.

The above l isted requirements ref lect  the informat ion current ly
on f i le and may not incLude def ic iencies disclosed dur ing rout ine
inspect ions or changes that wi l l  resul t  f rom tank and pipi-ng
upgrading required by December 22, f998. According to our most
recen t  reco rds ,  Ehere  a re  th ree  10 ,000  ga l l on  fue l -  t anks  on  s iEe '

These tanks were reported as being single-wa1led f iberglass r^r i th
single-wa1I piping. Spi l1- basins are not present at  the f i l l
r isers.  Therefore your perrniE wi l l  expire December 22, : .994,
unl-ess secondary contaj-nment is instsa11ed and the tank system
construcEion mater ial  is ver i f ied.

If you do not monitor by the program described above. Be advised
youi program must be approved and irnplernented as described for
Lanks -  and  p ipe l i nes  i n  t he  rev j - sed  T i t l e  23 ,  c .C .R . .  P lease  send
a let ter to thj-s of f ice not i fy ing us of  any changes in the
monitoring methods .

Consult  the revj-sed Ti t fe 23, C.C.R. regarding any addit ional
reguirements.  To obtain a copy of the regulat j .ons. you may
contact the State WaEer Resources Control  Board aY 916-227-4303

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the
p lease  ca l l  me  a t  510 -557 -6700 .

c i  n a a r a  l  r r

6r/.'*
Kevin Ti is ley
Hazardous Matser iafs Special iet

Edgar  Howe l l ,  Ch ie f  ( f i l es  -  k t )
Ricardo Tan, Stat ion operator



' ' ' '







AIIMEDACOUNil

IIEA.LTH CAfiE SEFVICES
iT.GENCY

IAVID J. <EAFS. ,iqency Direclor €'$ Rorr4
AL HEALTHDEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Augnrst f2, L99L

Mr. Ricardo Tan
5910 MacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94605

Re3 CbevroD *99?08, 59!0 ltacArthur Blvd, Oatland

Dear Mr. Tan,

on August 7, L99!t Cathy cates fron this office inspected the
above prenises with regard to issuance of a 5-year pernit !o
operate three underground storage tanks (USTrs). Our records
indicate that the above facility is operating without any
Underground Storagie Tank Permits. In order to conply with
California Hazardous lilaterial and UST laws, and attain valid UST
pernits, you must conply with the follohring:

1 )  Sec t lon  2541  (c ) (s l (B ) .  2644  fb )  T i t l _e  23 .  CCR -  Obta i !
water-reactive paste anal us6 to stick tanks onc6 lrer
noDtb. This will alJ.ow you to deterraj.ne that a) no water
has entered the tanks, and b) the tape readings are
correct. Also, open each neir nonth with neasured
inventory, not netered readings.

2)  Sec t ion  2641- (e) ,  f f )  T i t1e  23 ,  CCR -  p lease subn i t
quarterly reports to this altency rrithin 10 dtays of tbe
endl of each quarter. Use the sunmary forn provided
during the inspection, This fonn provides space for
e:cplanations of discrepancies for each date that exceeds
the naxinum allowable variance. you must providle
erplanations for each listed Cate sbicb delnonstrate tbat
the reguired steps were fo1lon6d to prove a l€ak had not
occurredl. (These steps are stated in 2644(f) (1-7). Tit le
23, ccR and on the back of the provided fom. )

fritially, subnit thls report aad tbe daily
reconcLliatLon recordE for the nontb of lugrust only (by
aeptenber 10, 1991). In October, begin using the nornal
guarterly schedule; i.e. include iluly, August, and
Septer0ber for the thlrd guarter report, and subnit the
next quarterly sumnary for Oct. - Dec., 199L by January
LQ,  L992 .

3) Section 27L?. Tit l ,e 23. CCR - Alt  Eonitoring records nust
b6 telrt on-site tor at l€ast 3 years. In addition to

Hazardous Materials Program
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daily irwentory recoficiliation and,qua*erly srf@
rsports, thi6 sbould incLude Drecisl.on tests. recrsports, thi6 sbould incLude precisl.on test-sr.r*co
equipuent reSair, and any othef E'€rtinent redf{d€.
Please provLde written v€rif,ieafion that these.f,ee
lrllL be naintained on-eite b!. gepteeber 10f tr991".

A s-year frernit wlU be iseued when this office rec€llr8s -.

SincerelF,

P+ *. d"^*
Paul Snith. tfifs
Eau ardous MaterialE Division

ec: GiI J€na6n, .*Lanada County Dlstliet Attorney, (
Envl. rsnnentat l*rotection DtviElon' .

I{ike Vonund I Chevron U.S.A,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Dlrector F0l?+

Septenber 19, 1-990

Sylvester Perkins
Perkins Chevron Service
5910 MacAlthur B1vd.
oakland,CA 94605

Re! Waate nlnlnisatioD Assessnsnt

DEMRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matsrials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Dear sylvester Perkins:

Your businesr has been selected to receive a hazardous wa6te
niniroization assessment. As you are probabLy aware, hazardous waste
reduction has becone a statewide, if not a national, issue. To
address this issue at a county level, Alameda County Is establishing
lts own llazardous Waste Minirnization Program and iE planning to
conduct waste mininization assessmentE for alL hazardous waste
generating facilitieE in the County.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receive the
fl.rst round of waste nininlzation assEssmentE. It i! our hope that
theae assessnents will assist particlpating businesses in ninl_nJ.zing
their hazardous wastes - and will give us further lnformation on thi
best lray to structure our rninirnization progrram.

One of our Hauardous Mat€rials Specialists will be contactl-ng you
during the week of September 24 to arrange a rneetlng with you for an
assessment of your business. During this rneeting and assessnent, the
Specialist rLIl work with you 1n exanining your businessrE hazardous
waste generating practices. The Speclalist wlll then provide you
with materials on waste reduction technology and assist you in
setting up appropriate hazardous Iraste ninlnrlzatlon practices.

We l-ook forward to working with you in reduclng the anount of
hazardous waste your business generates. Of course, your connents
and suggestions are encouraged; we need your input in order to best
serve yout PIeaBe direct any cornments and guestions to Katherine
Chesick at 415/27L-432O.

Sincerely,

M,,rrWq--
Ho!re11, Chief,

County Ilazardous Materials Division

EBH:kac

ccr fire Department
Fi le6




